
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 72 

ANSWERED ON 26TH JULY, 2023 

 

Schools upgraded under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 

72 Shri Tiruchi Siva:  

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:  

(a) the number of Elementary, Secondary and Higher Secondary Schools that have been upgraded 

under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) during each of the last three years, state/UT-wise; 

(b) the details of the latest school enrolment rate of SC/ST/OBC girls at primary level and the States 

that have made significant progress in this regard during the said period; and 

(c) the details of the current status of school enrolment rate of girls at secondary level? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION   

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (C) OF RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 72  ANSWERED ON 26TH JULY, 2023 ASKED BY HON’BLE 

MP SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA REGARDING 

SCHOOLS UPGRADED UNDER SARVA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN 

(a):      The details of number of new/upgraded elementary, secondary and higher secondary 

schools under Samagra Shiksha during the last three years i.e. 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23, 

State/UT-wise is at Annexure-I. 

(b):        The data regarding number and percentage of enrolment of SC/ST/OBC girls at primary 

level during the years 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 is as under: 

Year Total 

enrolment 

of girls 

Enrolment of girls Percentage of girls 

SC ST OBC SC ST OBC 

2019-20 58434954 11437238 6207467 26186421 19.6 10.6 44.8 

2020-21 58491640 11467526 6144941 26137392 19.6 10.5 44.7 

2021-22 58324595 11380007 6085033 26324459 19.5 10.4 45.1 
*Data Source: UDISE+ 

 

The States/UTs that have made significant progress across all categories during this period are 

Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Andaman & Nicobar Islands, Goa, Ladakh, Punjab, Telengana and 

Andhra Pradesh. 

(c):      The Gross Enrolment Rate of girls at secondary level in the country is 45. 

 

***** 

 

  



Annexure - I 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 72 answered 

on 26.07.2023 asked by Hon’ble MP Shri Tiruchi Siva regarding 

Schools upgraded under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan 

The details of number of new/upgraded elementary, secondary and higher secondary schools under 

Samagra Shiksha during the last three years i.e. 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23, State/UT-wise is 

given below:- 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT 

Primary/ 

Upgraded School 

Upper 

Primary/ 

Upgraded 

School 

New Schools/ 

Upgraded 

School 

secondary 

New Schools/ 

Upgraded School 

Senior 

Secondary 

New Schools/ 

Upgraded 

Additional 

Stream 

Sanc-

tioned 

Comp-

leted 

Sanc-

tioned 

Comp

-leted 

Sanc-

tioned 

Comp-

leted 

Sanc-

tioned 

Comp-

leted 

Sanc-

tioned 

Comp-

leted 

1.  
Andhra 

Pradesh 
34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2.  
Arunachal 

Pradesh 
2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

3.  Assam 0 0 2 0 5 0 9 0 0 0 

4.  Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 9 0 7 0 0 0 

5.  

Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli & 

Daman & Diu* 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 

6.  
Jammu & 

Kashmir 
0 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

7.  Karnataka 0 0 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 

8.  Ladakh 0 0 0 0 7 0 3 0 0 0 

9.  
Madhya 

Pradesh 
0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 

10.  Manipur 14 0 15 0 10 0 15 0 0 0 

11.  Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 3 0 8 0 1 0 

12.  Mizoram 2 0 2 0 8 0 23 0 6 0 

13.  Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 

14.  Odisha 0 0 0 0 5 0 57 0 0 0 

15.  Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 

16.  Punjab 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 4 189 148 

17.  Rajasthan 0 0 229 82 0 0 3 2 306 39 

18.  Sikkim 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 1 0 

19.  Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 

20.  Tripura 3 0 7 0 2 0 2 0 4 0 

21.  Uttar Pradesh 92 1 7 5 83 0 31 0 468 0 

22.  Uttarakhand 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

23.  West Bengal 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Total: 147 1 274 87 185 2 174 6 977 187 
*Dadra & Nagar Haveli & Daman & Diu were merged in 2020-21  

Source: PRABANDH portal 

 

 

 

 

 

 


